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 Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

WORLD SILVER AND BRONZE COINS

3011*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, struck at Shergarh 
mint, (11.33 g), obv. kalima within square, dated AH 968 
(1560-1), rev. Akbar's name and titles in inner square, cross 
lower right corner, (KM.80.17); another similar from Agra 
Mint, dated AH 977 = 1569-1570, (cf.KM.80.1A. Little 
Type S127). Very fine - good very fine, both rare, all with 
extensive description within flips. (2)

$150

3012*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (11.28 g), Delhi 
mint, IE date 41 (A.D. 1596-1597), obv. llahi date and month 
Bahman, rev. Jalla Jalalahu Allahu Akbar, (KM.88.2). Good 
very fine, rare, with descriptive flip. 

$100

3013*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (10.89 g), no 
mint name, IE date 35 (A.D. 1590-1591), obv. Allahu Akbar, 
rev. Jalla Jalalahu & Ilahi 35, (KM.91.1). Good very fine, 
rare, with descriptive flip. 

$100

3014*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar,(A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605) silver rupee, (11.36 g), Sitapur Mint, RY 
year 48 (1603-4), Mihr month, obv. quatrefoil borders, rev. 
octagonal borders, (KM.94.4). Toned, nearly extremely fine, 
rare, with detailed collector's flip. 

$200

3015*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), Rebellion Coinage (1599-1605) of Jahangir 
(Salim), silver rupee, round issue, (11.36 g), Allahabad mint, 
with mint epithet Hamesha Couplet, (KM.97.1, Liddle Akbar 
S59). Good very fine, rare with descriptive flip. 

$120

3016*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, (11.07 g), Lahore mint, month of Di, RY 8, (1613-
1614), (KM.145.11), within ornamental frame. Nearly 
extremely fine and rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$300

part

3017*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupees, Surat mint, within squares both sides, 
dated AH 1058 (1648-9), RY 21, (11.45 g); another AH 1066 
(1655-6), RY 30, (KM.235.23). Both with clear mint, AH 
and RY dates, very fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 1334 part) previously from Dr V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection.
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part

3018*
India, assorted rupees, Mughal, Shah Jahan RY 12, AH 
1048, Akbarabad mint (KM.235.3); Aurangzeb, Burhanpur 
mint RY 28, AH -, (KM.300.24); another RY 41, Ah 1109. 
Surat mint (KM.300.86); Muhammad Shah, Shahjahanabad 
mint, RY 2. AH 113x (KM.437.4); Native States, Gwalior, 
Daulat Rao, (A.H. 1209-1243, A.D. 1794-1827), in name 
of Mohammad Akbar II (A.H.1221-1253, A.D. 1806-
1837), Burhanpur mint, AH1218 (illustrated), AH1224/4X 
(KM.38.2); another AH1274 (KM.44); Lashgar, issued 
1759-1806, obv. Shah Alam II (KM.119) (4, one illustrated); 
uncertain types RY21 (2, one illustrated), others (2). An 
unusual lot, very good - extremely fine. (15)

$300

3019*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah, (A.H.1124, A.D.1712-1713), 
silver rupee, (11.85 g), Bahadargarh mint, RY 1, AH [1124] 
= (1712-3), (KM.363.7). Lightly toned, with several schrof 
marks, good very fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
rare. 

$400

3020*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.37 g), Itawa Mint, RY 5, AH 1128 
= (1714-5), (KM.377.34); another (11.35 g), Akbarabad 
Mint as Mustaqir-Ul-Mulk mint RY 5, AH 1128 = (1714-
5), (KM.377.5). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine both 
in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

3021*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.51 g), Azimabad Mint, 
RY 12, AH 114[2-3] (1729-1730), mint name on top line of 
rev., (KM.436.12); another similar Akbarabad Mint (11.43 
g), RY 14, AH 114[4-5] (1731-1732), mint name at bottom 
of reverse, (KM.436.3). Toned, attractive, nearly extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

3022*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.34 g), Bareli Mint, RY 5, 
AH 1135, mint name on bottom line of rev., (KM.436.18); 
another similar Kora Mint (11.32 g), RY 11, AH 114[1] 
(1728-9), (KM.436.39). Toned, attractive, nearly extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

Second coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 1979 part) and previously 
from the Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3023
India, Mogul, Mahamad Shah (1719-1748) silver rupee, 
Kamboyat, Yr.10 (1729)(KM.436.34); Princely state, 
Baroda, silver rupee Anand Rao (1800-1819(, Ahmadabad 
Mint (KM.C.19). Good very fine; good fine. (2)

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.
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3024*
India, Mughal, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, 
A.D. 1748-1754), silver rupees, Balwantnagar Mint, 
(11.23 g), RY 1, AH 1161 (1748), KM.446.20; another 
Shahjahanabad Mint, (11.32 g), RY 4, AH 1164 (1750-1), 
(KM.446.7). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine, both 
with descriptive details in flips. (2)

$100

3025*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.16 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1231 (1815-6 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", (KM.103.2); another similar (11.05 
g), AH 1221 (1806-7 issue). Both with very clear dates and 
symbols, very fine to extremely fine, in collector's descriptive 
flips, very scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).

part

3026*
India, Princely States, Bikanir, Queen Victoria silver rupee 
1892 (KM.72); Travencore silver fanam (1087, 1911-12; 
and undated)(KM.51, 45); Jaora, bronze one and two paisa 
1893 (KM.1012). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$100
Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

3027*
India, Indore, Yashwant Rao (VS 1983-2005, AD 1926-
1948), AE Half annas, VS 1992 = AD 1935, (KM.50). Very 
fine. (17)

$150

3028
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, dump issue, 
quarter pice (1816-25)(KM.219) half pice 1821, two pice 
1816; one pice 1791; quarter anna 1830, 1833; Madras, 
1/96 rupee 1794, 1797, five cash 1803 (both), ten cash 1808, 
twenty cash 1808, two pice 1825 (KM.429), four pice 1825; 
Bengal Presidency, half pice 1853 (2), one pice (1831-3), 1/12 
anna 1835, 1848, quarter annas, 1835 (10 varieties), 1858 
(2), half annas 1835 (2), 1845, described in 2x2 envelopes 
or holders. Fair - good extremely fine. (34)

$240

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.
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part

3029*
India, East India Company, William IV-Queen Victoria, 
1835-1847, silver issues, two annas 1841 (3 different), 
quarter rupees 1835 (5), 1840 (3 different), half rupees 
1835 and 1840 (continuous legend), in envelopes described; 
rupees, 1835 (5 different), 1840 continuous legend (7 
different), divided legend (6 different); British India rupees, 
1862 (30 in album plus 10 described in envelopes and holder) 
sold with collector's listing. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (71)

$2,000
Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

3030*
India, British, Queen Victoria-George VI, 1862-1947 one 
twelfth anna (63; includes 1924 (c) in NGC slab as MS65RB); 
half pice (30, including 1912 (ICG slab as MS64BN) and 
1915 (c) NGC as MS63RD); pice (12); quarter annas (67); 
half annas (9); one annas (35); two annas (59); four annas 
(5); eight annas 1919 dot (B); quarter rupees (55); half rupees 
(33; includes 1899 incuse B inverted (illus)), all described in 
2x2 envelopes and holders, sold with collector's list. Fair 
- uncirculated. (369)

$1,750
Ex Stephen Turner Collection.
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part

3031*
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver quarter rupees, various 
dates, 1840, 1893, 1908 (illustrated) others (3), George V 
(8), George VI (1). Fair - nearly extremely fine. (15)

$60

3032
India, George V - George VI, silver half rupees, 1916C 
1917B (2), 1917C, 1919B (3), 1921C, 1922B, 1924B, 
1934C, 1936B, 1936C (2), 1939B (2), 1939C (4), 1940B, 
1940C, others very worn (2), (KM.522, 549, 550a). Fair 
- very fine. (24)

$200

part

3033*
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupees 1874-1901, detailed in 
Supreme album, sold with collector's list, (1877, 1878 A-11 
are modern copies)(total 67 in album and 5 envelopes). Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (72)

$1,250

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

3034*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver rupee 1897C incuse 
low mintage (KM.492). Some mint bloom, extremely fine 
and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

3035*
India, British, Edward VII-George VI, silver rupees, 1902-
1947, detailed in a Supreme album with collector's list, 
including 1915 (illustrated). Very fine - uncirculated. (52)

$500

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

3036*
India, British, George V, silver rupee 1911B (dot)(KM.523). 
Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$150

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

3037*
India, British, George V, silver rupee, 1921 dot (KM.524). 
Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$150

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

3038*
India, British, George V, silver rupee 1922 dot (KM.524). 
Uncirculated and very scarce. 

$200
Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

3039
India, Republic, 1950-1996, one pice 1951 to twenty 
rupees 1973 FAO (KM.240) a collection marked off on a 
comprehensive listing of all issues and mintages, housed 
in 2x2 holders in two Supreme albums of two 2x2 tones, 
many described in envelopes, including a Temple token 
(Ramatanka) Princely states issues in copper (12), including 
Indore quarter anna (1887)(KM.32.3), Sailana quarter anna 
1912c (KM.16). Fair - uncirculated. (350)

$500
Ex Stephen Turner Collection.
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Lot 3040 part

part

3040*
India and others, an important collection of temple tokens, 
medals and amulets mostly of the Jain, Sikh, Islam and 
Thai types etc all housed in a dark olive green coin album 
described throughout; temple token lots include Siva type of 
ascetic type (modern type in silver see illustration), Buddist 
hell type; assorted temple tokens portraying various Hindu 
and other gods including Zoroastrian etc, some in silver, 
noted Jain sect issues featuring various gods and leaders 
(illustration of Guru Nanak, Sikh religion founder) up to 
modern times; noted Buddist types from China and Thailand; 
India temple tokens based on Akbar square rupees (12, 
Brotman type I etc, 988 type illustrated); round types based 
on Delhi Sultan Sher Shah (6, one illustrated) and colonnade 
mosque types, Brotman Type T of various sizes (29, one 
illustrated with ring mount for wearing). Fine - uncirculated, 
several rare. (155)

$400

Ex Ken O'brien Collection.

The Indian Temple tokens are token coins popular at temple and pilgrimage 
sites in India. They are also known as Rama-tankas ("Rama coins"), as 
several of them feature the Hindu deity Rama.

The Colonnade mosque series of Indian Islamic temple tokens were struck 
in and around Calcutta and Bombay (Mumbai) from the mid 19th century 
until the 1940s

3041
Indonesia, Sumatra, British Occupation, 1812-1816, tin pitis, 
obv. in Arabic "Alamat fi Bilad Palemang dqr Inglistan". In 
2 x 2 holders, good - very fine. (171)

$100
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part

3042*
Indonesia, a diverse collection, housed in a red coin album 
of various temple or religous tokens crude 39mm diam. with 
square hole with Java symbols (2, one illustrated); larger 
types 48-61mm diameter (6) described as Pilgrim tokens; 
others are "Javanese magic coins" or Haj Tokens from 
Malay Peninsula or Java some struck in debased silver with 
ships or pilgrim obverse (man advancing right) these mostly 
with butterfly reverses (4, one illustrated); others iron types 
with irregular designs (including Arabic legends), (12) 46-
50mm diam some with circular (4) or square (1) holes, (one 
illustrated). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (22)

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

Javanese "magic coins" and temple coins often feature Arabic and Malay 
inscriptions and tend to have metallic compositions very similar to Chinese 
cash coins which supports the idea that many of these coin-like amulets 
are in fact melted down Chinese cash coins turned into amulets. The first 
Gobog amulets in Java appeared during the Majapahit Empire, these Gobogs 

depicted Wayang characters and general Hindu mythology while after Islam 
was introduced to Java Arabic writing started appearing on Gobogs. Gobog 
Wayang amulets with materials containing copper and brass were known to 
be produced during the 18th century.

According to Panji, a numismatic from Yogyakarta, the function of Gobog 
amulets is as a complement to the requirements or ritual offerings in Java 
and the images on them depict the culture and religion of the Javanese 
community at that time. The Gobog itself symbolises both metal and money. 
Even though Gobog amulets symbolise money and are based on Chinese cash 
coins they don't have a nominal value and only feature religious symbols 
and Wayang stories on them.

Gobog Wayang coins are a kind of "temple medals" that are comparable to 
the temple coins from China and Japan. Dutch numismatists Netscher and 
van der Chijs said that the Gobog Wayang coins were made in accordance 
to the pre-Islamic Hindu-Buddhist tradition in Java. They also got this 
explanation from old Javanese people, who said that the Gobog was a coin 
that had once circulated as a means of payment. One Gobog is the same as 
5 Keteng (a Chinese cash coin, which once commonly circulated in Java). 
(Wikipedia comment).

3043*
Iran, Muzaffar al-Din Shah, silver 5000 dinars (5 kran), AH 
1320 (1903)(KM.976). Attractive blue grey toning, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3044*
Italy, Venice, Francesca Dandelo (1329-39) silver soldino. 
Very fine. 

$70

part

3045*
Italy, Papal States, Gregory XVI, copper Baiocco 1839 IX B 
(KM.1320); Pius IX, copper 1 soldo 1867R (KM.1372.2); 
Pius XI, silver ten lire 1934 XIII (KM.8), Pius XII, silver 
five lire 1939I (KM.28); John Paul I, silver 1000 lire 1978 
(KM.142)(in pack of issue). Very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100

3046
Italy, Tuscany, Second Provisional Government, two 
centesimi, 1859 (KM.C.82). A few minor surface nicks, 
otherwise nice chocolate brown extremely fine. 

$60



358

3047*
Islamic, Umayyad Caliphate, al-Walid I ibn 'Abd al-Malik', 
(A.H. 86-96) (A.D. 705-715), silver dirham, Dimashq 
(Damascus) Mint, A.H. 87 = A.D. 705-6, (A.128, BMC 95, 
W.365, cf.M.46-7, Klat 331.2, ICV 266). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$100
Ex CNG 486, lot 863 with ticket.

3048*
Islamic, Umayyad, Hisham, (A.H. 105-125) (A.D. 724-743), 
silver anonymous dirham, Damascus mint, A.H. 118 = A.D. 
736, (2.87 g), (A.137, Wilkes Islamic Coin Values 266, BMC 
392). Well centred, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Jon Baker Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3592 part).

3049*
Islamic, Ghaznavids, Mahmud b. Sebukt-egin as Yemin al-
dawla, (A.H. 388-421) (A.D. 998-1030), silver four dirhams, 
(8.24 g), Anderaba mint, A.H. 389 = A.D. 999, cites Gov. 
Balkategin and mint name (A.1608, M.765, Wilkes, Islamic 
Coin Values, 1704). Good very fine, weakly struck as usual, 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 2298 part) and previously from Baldwin's 
London with their descriptive ticket c.1979.

part

3050*
Central Asia, Bukhara, silver tengas, Abd al-Ahad Muzaffar 
(1303-1329 AH ), dated AH 1306/1306, another 1306/1307 
(illustrated), another 1308/-, another of uncertain date, 
(KM.75, Wilkes 4088). Mostly very fine. (4)

$100

3051*
Japan, silver twenty sen, meiji Yr.9 (1876)(KM.Y.24) 
characters joined. Uneven tone, previously cleaned, otherwise 
extremely fine or better. 

$80
In a slab by NGC as AU details cleaned.

3052*
Japan, silver twenty sen, Meiji Yr.21 (1888)(KM.Y.24). Has 
been rubbed, otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce 
date. 

$80

3053*
Japan, silver yen, Meiji Yr.28 (1895) with Gin countermark 
and Chinese chopmarks (KM.28a.2). Nearly very fine. 

$200

3054*
Japan, silver yen, Meiji Yr.36 (1903)(KM.YA25.3). Toned 
areas, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100
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part

3055*
Japan, silver one year, Meiji, Yr.36 and Yr.38 (1903 and 
1905)(KM.28a.2). Nearly extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$150

3056
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof 10 rupees 1977 (KM.X8); five 
cents green plastic token 1968 (KM.Tn9); Territory of New 
Guinea silver shillings 1935, 1936, 1938 and 1945 (two of 
each). Very fine - FDC. (10)

$150

3057
Laos, silver Tiger tongue lats (901 g each) (or 1 1/2 tambung) 
(cf Mitchener 3005). Fine - very fine. (2). 

$100
Private purchase from M.R. Roberts September 1979.

3058*
Liberia, bronze two cents, 1896 H (KM.6). Good extremely 
fine. 

$100

3059*
Lithuania, Grand Duchy, Zygimantas III Augustas, (1544-
1572), silver half groshen, 20mm, (1.13 g). Vilnius mint, 
dated 1548, obv. Eagle facing with wings spread, head left, 
rev. Knight on horseback left, holding sword and shield, 
(Gumowski 598); Poland, John I Albert (1492-1506), 
silver half (1/2) Groschen, 18mm, (0.92 g), Krakau mint, 
undated, variety with the coat of arms on the reverse; another 
Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver 3 Groschen 20mm, (2.27 
g), Posen mint, dated (15)94, obv. crowned and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. III/GROS ARG/TRIP REG/POLONI in four 
lines across field; crossed axes, I-F, and 94 in exergue, Ilger 
W.94.2.4. Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

part

3060*
Lithuania under Poland, Stephan Batory (1576-1586), silver 
3 groszy, 1581, obv. crowned head right around STEP D 
G REX PO M D L, rev. eagle and horseman III above date 
15 81, three lines of legend GROS ARG/TRIP M D/LIT 
(illustrated); others of Poland for Danzig, Sigismund (1506-
1548), obv. the crowned coat of arms of Gdask in a pearl 
rim, in the outer rim a legend starting with a trefoil and 
GROSSVS*CIVI*DANC3 *1535; rev. pearl rim, a royal bust 
in armour and crown, facing right, in the outer rim a legend 
starting with a trefoil: SIGIS*I*REX*POLO*DO*TO*PRVS
S, (Kopicki 7310, Kurpiewski 471 [R1]) (illustrated; Poland, 
Sigismund III Vasa, 3 polkers of 1623, 1624 (KM.41). Fine 
- very fine, first two scarce. (4)

$150

3061
Macau, proof silver 100 patacas, 1978, 25th Anniversary 
of the Grand Prix (KM.11). In case of issue with certificate, 
FDC. 

$100

3062
Malaya, Portuguese Melaka, tin bastardo, c1511, Malacca 
Mint, issued by Alfonso d'Alburquerque after capturing 
Malacca. Different varieties, dark brown with lacquered 
appearance, fine. (8)

$100

3063
Portuguese Malacca, clay stone moulds for tin bastardo, 
c1511, Dom Manuel issue, Cross of Christ one side, globe 
the other. Very fine. (2)

$100

3064*
Malaya, Sumatra, British East India Company, bronzed proof 
three kepings, 1798 (P.8; KM.259.2). Nearly FDC. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as PF62BN.
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3065
Malaya and British North Borneo, Elizabeth II, one cents, 
1956 (KM.5). Red uncirculated. (4)

$60

3066
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales or pillar dollar 1740 MF 
Mexico City Mint (KM.103); Charles III, silver eight reales, 
1804 T.H. Mexico City Mint (KM.109). First sea salvage 
corroded, otherwise very fine; second good fine. (2)

$150

3067
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1747MF (KM.104.1); 
Spain, cob reales c1661. Surface damage, otherwise good 
fine; fair. (2)

$150

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3068*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1756MM (KM.104.2). 
Evenly worn, fine. 

$120

Ex M.R. Roberts Sale 10 (lot 61).

3069*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver two reales 1808TH (KM.91). 
Extremely fine, attractive tone. 

$100

Ex M.R. Roberts Sale 10 (lot 60).

3070*
Mexico, Charles III, silver eight reales 1791 FM (KM.109), 
Chinese and merchant star countermarks. Fine. 

$200

3071*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, 1868 JM Guadalajhara 
(KM.377.6) with light Chinese chopmarks. Good fine. 

$200

3072*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, 1887 F.Z., Zacatecas 
Mint (KM.377.13). Nearly extremely fine. 

$70

3073*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, 1897 F.Z. Zacatecas 
Mint (KM.377.13) with light Chinese chopmarks. Very 
fine. 

$200

3074
Mexico, Republic, gold two pesos, 1946 (KM.461). Reverse 
scratches, very good. 

$100
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part

3075*
Nepal, copper paisa with central square each side containing 
9 characters various dates (30, one dated VS 1965 illustrated) 
some may be copies (KM.590 and KM.629), (2) (KM.625); 
(2) KM.626, (2) (KM.627), (3) (KM.628); two paisa, (5, 
one dated VS 1796 illustrated)) (KM.592). Fair - extremely 
fine. (43)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3076*
Nepal, a wide range of modern issues of various rulers mostly 
in copper nickel, noted silver quarter mohar SE 1833 (2) 
(KM.649), others VS 1970, (2, one illustrated) (KM.693); 
silver one rupee VS 1971 (KM.694); VS 2005 (2) (KM.723); 
silver rupee SE 1801 (illustrated) (KM.603.2); (3) VS 2005, 
2008, 2010 (KM.723); fifty paisa (5) VS 1995, 2001, 2004, 
2005 (KM.718); 20 paisa (2) VS 1989, 1999 (KM.714); 
in copper nickel a range of recent issues from 25 paisa (5), 
50 paisa (12), rupees (5), 2 rupees (2), 10 rupees VS 2054 
('98 visit); together with a range of recent base metal issues 
from India to 5 rupees (23). Interesting lot, fine - brilliant 
uncirculated. (68)

$150

Ex Dr V.G.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3077*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), copper issues, five paisa, various dates, 
crude strikes (3) (KM.690.1); full weight machine struck 
dated VS1976, VS1977 (2), (KM.690.2), light weight issues 
(4), (KM.690.3); two paisa, crude style (4), (KM.689.1), 
another (KM.689.2); one paisa various dates (26), (KM.687, 
688); later rulers, 2 paisa various dates, (3) (KM.709.1), (2) 
(KM.709.2), (4) (KM.710) (3, brass) (KM.710a); 1 paisa 
(15, one as a reverse brockage) (KM.710 and 710a); other 
copper of recent years, including 5 paisa (4) (KM.736); 10 
paisa (2) (KM.737), (5) (KM.762), (4) KM.764) copper five 
paisa, (4) (KM.736); (10) (KM.757), (4) (KM.758); tin token 
issue (KM.Tn1) for 12 paisa (illustrated); other AE issues 
(2). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 104)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3078*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), copper five paisa, various dates, crude 
strikes (25) (KM.690.1); full weight machine struck dated 
VS1976 (3), VS1977 (23, one illustrated) (KM.690.2); 
decimal issue five paisa various dates, (5) (KM.711); copper 
two paisa (5) (KM.689.1), another (KM.689.2) others 
reduced weight (16) (KM.689.3); copper one paisa, various 
dates (6) (KM.687.2), (12) (KM.687.1), others reduced 
weight (64) (KM.688); decimal issues (45) (KM.706); 
assorted paisa various rulers (6), others etc. Fine or better. 
(approx 200)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3079*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 1968-
2007, 1911-1950), copper five paisa, various dates, crude 
strikes (31) (KM.690.1); full weight machine struck issues 
and reduced weight (74) (KM.690.2, 690.3); decimal issue 
five paisa various dates, (13) (KM.711). Fine or better. 
(118)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3080*
Nepal, modern issues, rupees VS 2007 (2, one illustrated, 
KM.730); others VS 2047, 2048, VS 2032 (KM.831) (2); 
two rupees VS 2038 (KM.832); five rupees VS 2051 (2) 
(KM.1075), 10 rupees VS 2051 (KM.1076), 10 rupees 
VS2054; 4 paisa VS 2012 (3) (KM.754); 5 paisa VS 2010 (3) 
(KM.712); one rupee 50th Anniversary of UN 1945-1955 
(12) as struck, other minors (9). Very fine - uncirculated. 
(38)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3081
Nepal, a wide range of modern issues of various rulers in 
base metal, noted Anonymous copper issue 4 paisa VS 2012 
(6) (KM.754); brass issues of 10 paisa (6) (KM.765), FAO 
VS 2028 (2) (KM.766), FAO VS 2032 (KM.809), VS 2033 
(KM.810); 2 paisa (KM.710a), others (13) (KM.751-2), (3) 
(KM.749); 1 paisa (9) (KM.746), (3) (KM.747), another 
VS 2012 (KM.734); one rupee VS 2054 (7), 2056, and VS 
2064 (4), UNO 1995; two rupees VS 2053, 2056, 2057 (2), 
Nepal '98 (1); five rupees 2053. Interesting lot, fine - brilliant 
uncirculated. (63)

$100

Ex Dr V.G.A. Flynn Collection.

3082
Nepal, Virendra Vir Vikrama, (VS 2028-2058, AD 1972-
2001), aluminium issues, various dates of 50 paisa (12) 
(KM.1149); 25 paisa (24), (KM.1015); 20 paisa (17) large 
size (KM.1014.1); small size (19) (KM.1014.2); 20 paisa 
much reduced size issued late in reign (30) (KM.1014.3); 
Mahendra Vira Vikrama (VS 2012-2028, AD 1955-1972), 
2 paisa VS 2023 (2) (KM.753); 5 paisa various dates (4) 
(KM.759); others (3). Fine - uncirculated. (111)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3083*
Netherlands and Low Countries, Philip III (1661-1665) 
Brabant ducaton, 1639, Antwerp Mint (Dav. 4457, Del. 
2845; KM.72.1). Usual striking weaknesses, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$100

3084*
Netherlands and Low Countries, Gelderland, Philip II, 
riksdaalder, 1618 (Del. 4828; Del. 938; KM.16.1). Good 
fine. 

$150

Ex Alan L. Whiting Collection, Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 2481).

3085*
Netherlands, Holland, silver ten stuivers, 1749 (KM.95). 
Light grey tone, good very fine. 

$100

Ex John. J Veltmeyer Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 
1071).
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3086*
Netherlands, Utrecht, lion daalder, 1647 (KM.32.1). Brown 
blue grey toning, nearly very fine. 

$80

3087*
Netherlands, Utrecht, ducaton 1784 (Dav. 1832; De. 1031; 
KM.92.1). Graffiti scratch behind the rider, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Alan L. Whiting Collection (Spink Australia, Sale 17, lot 2492).

3088*
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver rider or ducaton, 1789 (KM.92.1). 
Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fine. 

$300

Ex M.R. Roberts Sale 10 (lot 184).

3089*
Netherlands, Westfriesland, silver gulden, 1719 (KM.97.3). 
Nearly very fine. 

$80

3090*
Netherlands, Zeeland, silver ducat, 1780 (KM.52.4). Flan 
flaw (or cmk ?) behind the knight, otherwise toned good 
very fine. 

$150

3091*
Netherlands, William III, silver two and half gulden, 1866 
(KM.82). Toned, underlying mint bloom, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Mayor's Hoard, from Stanley Lipscombe in 1965 with his ticket (42/-).

3092
Norway, Oscar II-Haakon VII, bronze one ore, 1897, 1899, 
1902 (KM.352), 1908, 1913, 1921, 1927 (KM.367); two 
ore 1876, 1889 (KM.353), 1907 (KM.362), 1936 (KM.371), 
silver ten ore 1878, 1894 (KM.350), 1911, 1912 (KM.372); 
twenty five ore 1913, 1919 (KM.373), fifty ore, 1888 
(KM.356) in 2x2 holders. Very good - good very fine. (18)

$700

3093
Panama, proof silver twenty balboas, 1974FM(P) (KM.31). 
In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$120

3094
Philippines, silver ten cents, 1937M (KM.179), twenty cents, 
1916S, 1920 (KM.170); peso 1947S, MacArthur (KM.185). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$120

In ANACS slabs as MS62 AU55, MS60, last as PCGS as MS65.
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part

3095*
Poland, Johann Casimir, (1648-1668), Krakow mint, 1667-
TLB; silver 6 groschen, obv. IOAN CASIM D G REX POL & 
SVE, crowned, draped and armoured bust right, rev: GROS 
ARGE SEX REG POL, 1667 two coats-of-arms; crown above 
(illustrated); others 1661 (illustrated), 1662, 1663 (2), 1664, 
1666, 1667 (KM.91). Very good - good very fine. (8)

$200

3096*
Poland, Krakau City, billon five grozy 1835 (KM.C.11). 
Good very fine. 

$150

3097*
Poland, Revolutionary coinage, 1830-1, two zlotych, 1831 
(KM.c.123). Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

3098*
Poland, Nicholas I of Russia, silver one and a half roubles or 
ten zlotych, 1836 (KM.C.134). Toned, good very fine. 

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3099*
Poland, (under Nicholas I of Russia), gold twenty zlotych 
or three roubles, 1837 (KM.C136.2; Fr.111). Die break rim 
to 1 of date, good very fine and very scarce. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130, lot 717.

From an old Austrian collection with old packet.

3100*
Portugal, Joao as Prince Regent, silver 400 reis, 1816 
(KM.351). Mint bloom, extremely fine or better. 

$100

3101*
Portugal, Pedro IV, silver 400 reis 1826 (KM.377). Some 
adhesions, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$70

3102
Russia, copper issues, Catherine II, five kopeks 1763; 
Nicholas I, two kopek 1810-12 (4); five kopeks 1836; one 
kopeks 1841, 1842; five kopeks 1860, 1879; 1880, three 
kopeks 1867, 1883; two kopeks 1871, 1879; one kopek 
1869, 1896, 1899, 1905; quarter kopek 1859 EM (KM.
Y.13); silver two kopek 1762 (?). Fair - extremely fine. 
(21)

$200

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3103
Russia, Nicholas I, copper half kopek 1840 (KM.C.143.2). 
Spot of verdigris on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$40
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part

3104*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rouble, 1812 (KM.C.130); 
Nicholas II 1899 (KM.Y59.3), Romanov's 300 year 
commemorative, 1913 (KM.Y.70)(2), Nicholas I, half rouble, 
1847 (KM.C.167); Nicholas II, silver ten kopeks 1913, 
five kopeks 1909; copper issues, Catherine II, five kopeks, 
1765 EM (KM.59.5); Nicholas I, ten kopeks 1838 (KM.
C141.1); two kopeks, 1844 (KM.C145.1); Nicholas II, two 
1912, one 1916 and half kopeks 1914. Nearly fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (13)

$400

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

3105*
Russia, silver ten kopeks 1861, 1879, fifteen kopeks 1861, 
1916; twenty kopeks 1857. Toned extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5)

$100

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3106*
Russia, RSFSR silver rouble 1921 (KM.Y.84) CCCP, silver 
rouble, 1924 (Km.Y.90). Porous, otherwise very fine; nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$100

part

3107*
Russia, RSFSR, silver fifteen kopeks 1923, CCCP rouble 
1924 (KM.Y90); bronze 1, 2, and 5 kopeks, 1924 (KM.Y79), 
USSR, later issues to 1980 (28). Fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(31)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3108
Russia, USSR, one roubles 1965-1987 (30 different with Y 
no's), silver ten roubles 1980, 1977, also five roubles 1977 
(2); five roubles 1989, 1990, 1991, die?? metal 1991, also 
1816 copper kopek. Nearly fine - uncirculated. (39)

$100

3109
Russia, USSR, proof silver six coin set, 1980, Moscow 
Olympics, contains ten roubles (2) and five roubles (4). In 
official case with certificate, FDC. 

$100



366

3110
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, bronze penny 1894 (KM.2); 
silver sixpences, 1892, 1894; shilling 1896; two shillings 
1893; two and a half shillings 1892 and 1894 (KM.4-7). 
Very good - very fine. (7)

$100

3111
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies 1892, 1898, 
threepences 1894, 1896, 1897, sixpences 1896 (3), shillings 
1895, 1896, 1897, two shillings 1894, 1897, two and a half 
shillings, 1893, 1897 (2). Very good - very fine. (16)

$70

Ex Mayor's Hoard, two or three from Stanley Lipscombe with their 
tickets.

part

3112*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver sixpence 1896, 
shilling 1897, two shillings 1894 and two and a half shillings 
1896 (KM.4-7), in plush lined display case, 'Transvaal Coins' 
on the inside of the lid in gilt. Toned, nearly very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$150

3113*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one shilling 1897 (KM.5). 
Attractive light grey toned, good extremely fine. 

$100

3114*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger silver two and a half 
shillings, 1894, 1895. Toned, good fine or better. (2)

$150

3115*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892 
double shaft (KM.8.2). Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 3722), Dr V. J. A. Flynn Collection 
from Status Sale 310 (lot 7496).

part

3116*
South Africa, George VI, proof threepence 1949, proof 
sixpence 1947, proof two shillings, 1947, proof two and a 
half shillings, 1949; Elizabeth II, proof two shillings, 1955 
(KM.35.1), 27, 28, 39.1, 50). Attractive brilliant toning, 
FDC. (5)

$400

In ANACS slabs as PF67, PF66, PF67, PF67, PF66.
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3117
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1948 
(2), 1949, 1951 (2), 1952 (12), 1953 (5), 1956 (2), 1957 
(5), 1958 (4), 1960 (2), 1963 (2), 1964; Southern Rhodesia, 
crowns 1953 (10). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (48)

$500

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3118
South Africa, George VI, silver five shillings, 1952 
(KM.41)(2); Republic silver one rand 1969 (8)(KM.80.1); 
proof set 1976, mint set 1967, 1968 (11), 1971 (3), 1972 
(3), 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975 (4), 1976 (5). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (42)

$300

3119
Southern Rhodesia, silver crowns, 1953, Rhodes Centenary 
(KM.27)(3, two with inverted edge inscription, one in green 
and gilt bakelike case of issue); Rhodesia, mint sets 1975 
(9); also Elizabeth II, Canada dollar 1967; Greece silver 30 
drachm 1964; Great Britain, Queen Victoria Jubilee Coinage 
silver double florin 1889 (S.3923). The last fine, others nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (15)

$150

3120
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, East India Company 
copper quarter, half and one cent, 1845 (KM.1,2,3). Good 
very fine; very fine; nearly very fine. (3)

$60

3121
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, copper one cents 1888 
and 1895 (KM.9). Nearly very fine; good very fine. (2)

$50

3122*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895 
(KM.13). Cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$400

In a slab by PCGS as cleaned AU details.

3123*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1897 
(KM.13). Good very fine. 

$300

In a slab as cleaned XF details.

part

3124*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, bronze one cents 1904, 
1907, 1908 (KM.19), George V, half cents 1932 (KM.37) in 
collector's 2x2 holders. Very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$60

3125*
Tibet, silver rupee (1911-33)(KM.Y.3.2; LM359). Reverse 
scratch, otherwise very fine. 

$360
In a slab by PCGS as VF detail scratch.

3126
Tristan Da Cunha, Legendry Shipwrecks Series, proof gilt 
and enamel one crown, 2017 (KM.-) RMS Lusitania. In 
plastic capsule, FDC. 

$50

3127*
USA, Post Colonial token, Kentucky cent (1792-4) plain 
edge; Lancashire halfpenny (D&H 59c). Extremely fine, 
hints of red. 

$500

Ex Alexander Collection with his 2x2 holder.

3128*
USA, post Colonial token (cent) Kentucky (1792-4) plain 
edge; Lancashire halfpenny (D&H 59c). Monogram (ADL?) 
details neatly engraved under the scroll on obverse, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$300

Ex Alexander Collection with his 2x2 holder.
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3129
USA, large cents, 1837, small letters, 1838, Liberty head, 
matron head modified (the "young head"). Fine. (2)

$50

Private purchase from Status in their 2x2 holders (lot 6472).

3130
USA, large cent, 1838, Liberty head of 1836. Scratched, 
otherwise very fine. 

$50

In ANACS slab as scratched details VF30.

part

3131*
USA, various issues, including large cent 1849; Indian head 
cents 1873, 1908; Buffalo nickels, 1916S, 1923S; silver 
dollars 1888, 1922, 1922S, 1923S; Lincoln cents 1911S, 
1912S; three cents nickel 1865; dimes 1891S, 1905S; quarters 
1877, 1895. Fair - extremely fair. (78)

$300

Ex Mayor's Hoard.

part

3132*
USA, Indian head cent 1865; Lincoln cent 1911, Liberty 
nickel 1900; Buffalo nickel 1913D variety 1, 1913 variety 
2; dimes capped bust 1821 large date, Liberty seated 1839, 
1876 (holed); Barber 1897, Mercury 1920, 1924S, 1943, 
Roosevelt 1960D; quarters, Barber 1911, 1912S, Standing 
Liberty 1917 variety 1, 1917 variety 2, Washington 1953D; 
Canada, five cents 1911, ten cents 1912 and 1940. Very good 
- extremely fine. (21)

$200

3133
USA, two cents, 1864, large letters. Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

3134*
USA, capped bust silver half dollar, 1827, curled 2. Grey 
toned nearly extremely fine. 

$240
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3135
USA, Morgan dollars 1882c, 1889 (2), 1896, 1921, 1921s; 
Peace dollars 1922, 1923, 1923D; one ounce troy replica 
.999 fine silver. The Peace dollar polished, otherwise very 
fine - extremely fine, last uncirculated. (10)

$200

3136*
USA, Morgan Dollar, 1886. Relatively unmarked, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$70

3137
USA, Morgan dollar 1921, Peace dollars, 1922, 1923; 
Canada, Elizabeth II, silver dollar, 1966. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (4)

$80

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts c1983.

3138*
USA, commemorative silver dollar, 1900, General Lafayette. 
Harshly cleaned, otherwise frosty surface, good extremely 
fine. 

$650

3139
USA, nickels, 1938-1977 (38); dimes, 1899-1916 (12); 
1965-1992 (21); quarter dollars, 1936; 1965-1995 (60); 
half dollars, 1942-1964 (3); 1966-1969 (4); 1971-2000 
(14); mixed dates dollars (10). In an album, good - nearly 
uncirculated. (162)

$100

3140
USA, mixed dates Morgan dollars (12); mixed dates Peace 
dollars (5); half dollars, 1942, 1963 (2), 1964 (3); mixed 
dates quarter dollars containing silver (8); base metal (6); 
mixed dates dimes (15); Buffalo nickels (3). All circulated, 
in an album, good - very fine. (52)

$400

3141
USA, dimes, 1965-1993, complete set. In 2x2 holders, 
uncirculated - FDC. (80)

$150

3142
USA, prestige six coin proof set, 1983. FDC. 

$40

3143*
Vietnam (Annam), late 19th century, fantasy copper tael 
(68mm) period Long Dui (1732-5)(D Ching 1348). Toned 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Daniel K.F. Ching Sale, Scott Semans 
2/6/1991 (lot 1348) with his tag and envelope.
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3144*
Vietnam (Annam), Canh Hung (1740-87) rebel cast coinage, 
60 van (43mm), no dragon (S.79); 50 van (40mm) rev dragon 
(Mitchner 4486, Toda 141); Canh Thinh (1792-1801), 60 
van (44mm) rev dragon and 2 fish (C.53)(see KM.102-16). 
Good fine - good very fine. (3)

$300

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, first from Taisei Sale 29 (lot 468).

3145*
Vietnam (Annam), Gia Long (1802-20) silver bullion bar 
(39.09g)(KM.179; Sch.118) tiny chopmark on obverse. 
Toned good very fine. 

$250

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3146*
Vietnam (Annam), Gia Long (1802-20) silver bullion bar 
(38.31g) one liang (KM.179; Sch.118). Toned, good very 
fine. 

$250

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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3147*
Vietnam (Annam), Minh Mang (1820-41) silver five tien 
(16.49g)(KM.188; Sch 188). With adhesions, otherwise 
very fine. 

$400

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Taisei Sale 25 (lot 1466).

3148*
Vietnam (Annam), Minh Mang (1920-41) silver piastre 
or 7 tien (26.03g) Yr.15 (1834)(KM.195; Sch.183). Good 
very fine. 

$750

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3149*
Vietnam (Annam), Minh Mang (1820-41) silver bullion bar 
(30.76g)(KM.203; Sch.169). Dusty brown tone, very fine. 

$300

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection

part

3150*
Vietnam (Annam), silver tien series, Thieu Tri (1841-47), two 
tien (KM.268; Sch.251)(2, one holed); (KM.269, Sch.240); 
three tiens (KM.277). Toned, very fine or better. (4)

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, second and last from Hodge via Daniel, first 

Roberts, third from Spink Taisei Sale lot 473).

3151*
Vietnam (Annam), Thieu Tri (1841-47) silver five tien 
(19.02g)(KM.281; Sch.242). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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3152*
Vietnam (Annam), Thieu Tri (1841-47) silver five tien 
(18.37g)(KM.281; Sch.242). Toned, nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 2224).

3153*
Vietnam (Annam), Thieu Tri (1841-47), silver five tien, 
(18.93g) (KM.285; Sch.255). Toned, nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Spink Taisei (lot 482).

3154*
Vietnam (Annam), Thieu Tri (1841-47) silver five tien 
(18.76g)(KM.286; Sch.261). Nearly extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$1,200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2502).

3155*
Vietnam (Annam), Thieu Tri (1842-47), silver bullion bar 
(five tien)(29.38g)(Sch.219)(cf KM.301). Dusty tone, good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.
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3156*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) 50 van (43mm)(KM.395; 
C.206.5, Sch.308), 60 van (49mm, 32g)(KM.397a, C.707, 
Sch.309), another similar (C.207.2a, Sch.309a, Torlu.236), 
Than Thai (1888-1907), 60 van (48mm); Khai Dinh (1916-
25), medallic copper issue (43mm) of 7 tien type (cf KM.291, 
Sch.258.2). Fine - very fine. (5)

$300

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, second and third from Scott Semans, Daniel 
Ching Collection Sale (lot 1354), the last from Ballarat (I.S. Wright?).

part

3157*
Vietnam (Annam), silver tien series, Tu Duc (1848-1883), 
silver tien (KM.403; Sch.352)(2)(KM.405; Sch.354) one 
and a half tien (KM.420; Sch.358), quarter liang (KM.430; 
Sch.350.3). Toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, the last from Spink Taisei (lot 484), first, fourth 
and fifth from Heyde via M. Daniel, second from D. Tully.
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3158*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver seven tien 
(22.16g)(KM.469; Sch.368). Some carbon staining, 
otherwise very fine. 

$600
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3159*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver seven tien or 
piastre (27.76g)(KM.580) '1865 tribute money to France. ' 
Attractive tone, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$600
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection from Taisei Sale 24, lot 365.

3160*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver five tien 
(KM.456.1; Sch.349.2)(18.93g). Toned, good very fine and 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3161*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver seven tien 
(25.97g)(KM.467; Sch.347B). Attractive grey tone, nearly 
extremely fine and rare thus. 

$2,000
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 2231).

3162*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver seven tien 
(KM.467; Sch.347B)(23.20g). Toned good very fine and 
rare. 

$1,500
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Scott Semans.
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3163*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83), silver bullion bar 
(36.64g)(cf Sch.320; KM.494). Toned nearly very fine. 

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3164*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83) silver bullion bar, one 
quan (5.26g)(KM.502; Sch.340). Toned good very fine. 

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3165*
Vietnam (Annam), Tu Duc (1848-83), bullion silver bar, CD 
1859 one lang (KM.587; Sch.320)(38.39g). With chopmark 
in corner, toned good very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Scott Semans.

Lot 3166 part
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3166*
Vietnam (Annam), Minh Mang (1820-41), large cash style 
charm (51mm) 'May Meals be Plentiful and Increase' 
(Sch.160), another (51.4mm) 'in all season work will be 
perfect' (C.82; Sch.147); another similar (51mm), another 
in brass (51mm)(Sch.159). Good fine - very fine. (4)

$400

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, from Daniel Ching Collection, Scott Semans (lot 
1350, 1349, previously Scott Seman.

3167
Yemen, minors, five silver, two copper and two aluminium 
(KM.Y.11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19). Nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection (Noble Numismatic Sale 87A, lot 3214 part).

3168
Zimbabwe, Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver ten dollars, 
five coin set, 1995. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$150

3169
World coins, Eqypt, Ptolemy III bronze AE 18; Rome, 
Republic silver denarius C. Sulpicius C.F. Galba (106 
B.C.)(S.189 letter D above); Great Britain, George III, silver 
sixpence 1787 (S.3748). Very good - fine. (3)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer.

3170
World coins, Roman Republic, denarius (worn); Empire, 
Barbarous radiate c400-450 A.D; Great Britain, silver 
penny (1272-1327), silver half groat and groat (1327-1377), 
halfpennies, 1806, 1807, Ex Downies with their tickets. 
Poor - fine. (7)

$70

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

3171
World coins, mostly world minors from 18th-20th centuries, 
Europe, Latin America, Africa, Middle East, Japan, S.E.Asia, 
sorted into bags, also ancient Roman etc (4), Cambodia 
bird, dumpy copper of India. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 
200)

$200
Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3172
World, includes Australia, Hanks and Lloyd penny trade 
token probably recovered from the Dunbar wrecked off 
Sydney Heads on 20 August 1857 carrying a shipment of 
these tokens; threepence, 1936; penny, 1947Y. (gold plated), 
1950; Girl Guides 3-leaf clover badge in gilt, with clip-pin 
fitting; Great Britain, William IV silver half crown, 1835, 
with pin fitted to reverse for wearing as a brooch; Queen 
Victoria, Keep Your Temper, gambling token in brass; 
USA, token in brass for the O.K.Vender gambling machine; 
another Spanish token in brass, possibly removed from a 
knitwear product. Poor - uncirculated. (9)

$60
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3173
World coins, crown size silver coins, Australia, one ounce 
kookaburras 1990, 2001; Austria, Maria Theresa thaler 
1780 restrike; Canada, ten dollars 1976 (cased), proof dollar 
1984 (cased), Maple Leaf one ounce 1996; China, Panda one 
ounce proof 1991; Great Britain, crowns 1892; Mexico 8 
reales, 1880MH, five pesos 1948 (KM.465); USA, Morgan 
dollars 1880, 1881O, Peace dollar 1924S, one ounce Liberty 
1987. All except two Canada cased, have been sticky taped 
on one side to a display board, fine - FDC. (14)

$500

3174
World, Elizabeth II, The Official Diamond Jubilee 
Collection, 1952-2012, by Macquarie Mint, includes various 
denomination silver crown sized proof coins from Australia 
(2), British Virgin Islands, Falkland Islands, Fiji, Isle of Man, 
Jamaica, Kiribati, Maldives, Nauru, Papua New Guinea, St 
Helena & Ascension, Samoa, Seychelles, Solomon Islands, 
Tonga, Tuvalu, and Vanuatu. In timber case of issue and 
certificate for each coin, FDC. (set of 18)

$450

3175
World coins, Australia, silver fifty cents, 1966; fifty cents, 
1976, 1977; Canada, mint dollars, 1978 (2), 1979; Fiji, 
proof fifty cents, 1979 (2); Great Britain, silver pound, 
1983; Israel, mint sets, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1970; USA, 
proof Eisenhower dollars, 1971 (2); Bicentennial Medallic 
First Day Cover, 1976; sterling silver medal FDC, 1975, 
Apollo-Soyuz mission commemorative; Western Samoa, 
mini commemorative dollars, 1976, 1977. Uncirculated 
- FDC. (20)

$80

3176
World coins, including Australia, florin 1927 Canberra, die 
flaw 1926 halfpenny, penny 1946, fifty cents 1966 (2), five 
dollars 1988; Philippines fifty cents 1944S, Captain Cook 
medal and New Zealand dollar 1969 cased, USA Morgan 
dollars 1891, 1896. Fair - uncirculated. (23)

$100
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3177
World coins, mostly Australia, includes proof silver 50 pence 
Falkland Islands 1982, Liberation (21), Churchill crowns 
1965 (3). Very good - uncirculated. (approx 90)

$100

3178
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, halfpenny 
- crown (post silver .225kg); Austria, Denmark, one skilling, 
1771 (KM.616.1); Fiji, Great Britain, crown, 1951 Festival of 
Britain; Hong Kong, Ireland, penny, 1822 (KM.151); Spain, 
eight maravedis, 1819 (KM.500); USA. Poor - uncirculated. 
(125)

$250

part

3179*
World coins 19th and 20th centuries, assorted countries, 
including Australia, China, Honan 50 and 100 cash (KM.
Y.394, 5) dollars, Yun Shih Kai Yr.3 and Yr.9 (1914, 
1920)(KM.Y.329), Junk dollar Yr.22 (1933)(KM.Y.345), 
Straits Settlements (11, in 50 cents 1908); Iran 5 krans AH 
1320 (KM.976); Mexico, Ferdinand VII, 8 reales 1819 JJ 
(KM.111), Zacatecas 8 reales 1877 IS (KM.377.13), Chinese 
chopmarked; Turkey and Egypt, India half rupee 1835, rupee 
1892, Madras dump pice (3), in two early plastic Lighthouse 
albums. Fair - uncirculated. (167)

$600

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3180
World coins, includes Australia, Austria, New Zealand 
(including proofs 1976-84 in 2x2 holder, ex Eccles), Israel 
medal in silver 'seven benedictions', Poland, Belgium, French 
banknotes all loose in a cigarette tin, Singapore (approx 40), 
USA minors, some silver, mostly base metal. Fair - FDC. 
(approx 200)

$200

3181
World coins, Australia, mint set, 1988, fifty cents, PNC's, 
1994 (6), Year of The Family; 2003, Coronation; one dollar, 
PNC, 2010, Burke & Wills; one (4) and two (3) dollars, 
seven coin set, 2022, Birmingham Games; Canada, proof 
set, 1966, in sealed perspex;; silver fifty cents and dollar, 
1967; New Zealand, mint sets, 1965, 1967; USA, mixed 
dates morgan dollars ([6], 4 appear probable fakes), one in 
a chain; proof silver dollar, 1983; other world coins, tokens, 
medals, medalets and jetons on four seperate album pages, 
all appear base metal; empty Dansco album for US silver 
dollars (as new). Fair - uncirculated. (lot)

$150

3182
World coins, Australia, pennies (54); Canada, dollars, 1958, 
British Colombia; 1964, Quebec; 1967, Centennial; fifty 
cents, 1958, 1964, 1966; various mixed nations base metal 
issues (approx 30); Out of date Australian coin guide books 
(2); various medals, medalets and tinnies in base metal, 
mostly coronation themed (approx 25). Fair - extremely 
fine. (lot)

$150

3183
World coins, mostly base metal, in an old Vis-a-Coin Album, 
1770s to 1960s, noted Australian penny and halfpenny 1911 
with mint set; Russia five kopeks 1860; Great Britain third 
farthing 1878; Irish halfpenny 1747; ??? Islands (2), EIC 
(Straits Settlements) 1/4 cent 1845; USA three cents 1873; 
also Whitman SBS GB minor type set album partly filled clip 
seal bags of pennies and halfpennies; Queen Victoria old head 
to Elizabeth II. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$400

part

3184*
World coins, Austria, Franz Joseph and Elizabeth, 2 florin 
1879 (KM.X.M5); Great Britain, Jubilee halfcrown 1887 
(S.3921); Hungary, silver five pengo, 1938 (KM.516); and 
India, George V, silver rupee 1914B (KM.524). Nearly 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$200
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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3185
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780, restrike; 
Great Britain, mint set, 1968; New Zealand, proof set, 
1991; Papua New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1991 (case 
deteriorated); Russia, USSR, mint sets, 1978 (2); USA, proof 
set, 1995. Uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$100

3186
World coins, including Austria Maria Theresa thaler 1780 
restrike; India, EIC, quarter annas 1833, 1835, 1858, 
half anna 1845; Isle of Man, pennies 1786, 1839; Straits 
Settlements quarter cent 1884 and others. Very good - 
uncirculated. (12)

$100
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

3187*
World coins, including Austria, 7 kruzer 1802A, Belgium 
five francs 1869, two francs 1909; Bermuda crown 1964; 
Netherlands 2 1/2 gulden 1930, 1938; Zeeland copper 1787; 
Poland 10 zlotych 1932; Japan, 20 sen yr.32 (uncirculated), 
50 sen Taisho yr.4 (1901); Brunei cent AH 1304 (KM.3); 
Mauritius two cents 1878; Egypt, Fuad, silver five piastres 
1923 (KM.336); and Tonga cased proof set 1967 (KM.1753), 
Siam, silver of Rama V (KM.Y.32)(KM.Y.33)(2) and (KM.
Y.34); Liberia copper cent 1847 (KM.17), China, Anwei 
10 cents, Kiangnan 20 cents, Kwang Tung 20 cents and 
Manchurian Provinces 20 cents. Very good - uncirculated. 
(33)

$400
Ex Mayor's Hoard.

3188
World coins, in silver, including GB; NZ; Europe, Austria 
20 kreuzer 1845, 1/4 florin 1858; Italy one lire 1863, 1912; 
Spain 20 centavos 1868, one peseta 1883; Cuba 20 centavos 
1916; Netherlands gulden 1855 and 1905, Belgium one 
franc 1880; Germany, Prussia two mark 1900A; Finland 
two maarkka 1874; Peru eight reales 1820 and Mexico two 
reales 1743M. Fair - extremely fine. (63)

$500

3189
World coins, silver crown size, Austria (4); Canada 1958, 
1960; Finland 1967; New Hebrides 1966 (3); Panama 
1953; South Africa 1951 (2), 1952; USA 1922 (2), 1923; 
Philippines pesos salvage 1907, 1908 on souvenir card; J.W. 
Von Goethe proof silver medal; Peter III 1728-1762, proof-
like thaler 1979; minors (150g). Fine - FDC. (approx 100)

$300

3190
World coins, including Bahamas cased proof silver ten 
dollars, 1973, cased mint set 1966; Canada silver dollar 
1953, 1966, 1967, 1971; Great Britain cupro nickel crown 
(6); Western Samoa cased proof silver dollar 1976 (Games). 
Extremely fine - FDC. (11)

$180

3191
World proof silver coins, Bailiwick of Guernsey, twenty five 
pence, 1978; Fiji, ten dollars, 1980; Gibraltar, twenty five 
pence, 1977; Great Britain, crowns, 1977, 1980; Mauritius, 
twenty five rupees, 1977; Singapore, ten dollars, 1977. 
FDC. (7)

$150

3192
World coins, Bailwick of Jersey, proof silver twenty five pence, 
1977 (KM.44a); Cook Islands, proof silver two dollars, 1973 
(KM.8) (toned); Gibraltar, proof silver twenty five new pence, 
1972, crown, 1980 (KM.11a, 6a); Great Britain, proof 
silver twenty five new pence, 1977 (KM.920a); Iceland, one 
thousand kronur, 1974 (KM.21); St. Helena, silver twenty 
five pence, 1973 (KM.5a). Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$200

Ex John J Veltmeyer Collection.

3193
World coins, proof sets by Franklin Mint, Barbados, 1974 
(case damaged & deteriorated); Belize, 1976; British Virgin 
Islands, 1974 (2) (cases deteriorated), 1976, 1977; Cook 
Islands, 1974, 1975 (2), 1976. FDC. (10)

$450

3194
World coins, by Franklin Mint, Barbados, proof silver ten 
dollars, 1976 (4); Panama, proof silver twenty Balboas 
and two and a half centisimoi, two coin set, 1976; Papua 
New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1976 (2); proof sets, 
Jamaica, 1976; Panama, 1976; Papua New Guinea, 1976. 
FDC. (10)

$450

3195
World coins, proof sets, by Franklin Mint, includes, 
Barbados, 1974 (case deteriorated) 1976 (2); Belize, 1976 
(2); Guyana, 1976 six coin sets (2), eight coin sets (2); Malta, 
1976 (2). FDC. (11)

$450
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3196
World coins, proof sets, British Virgin Islands, 1977; Cook 
Islands, 1978; Ethiopia, 1977; Papua New Guinea, 1978, 
1979, 1981; USA, 1968 (missing packaging); Fiji, specimen 
set, 1969. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$250

3197
World proof and mint coins, proof sets, Barbados, 1978; 
British Virgin Islands, 1978 (2); Great Britain, 1971; Guyana, 
1978; Jamaica, 1978; Papua New Guinea, 1975; USA, 
1979; proof coins, Jamaica, silver ten dollars, 1978 (2); 
Samoa, silver one tala, 1978 (2) Commonwealth Games; 
USA, silver three coin set, 1976; mint coins, Great Britain, 
1969-1973 seven coin set; Philippines, stamps and coins, 
1967-1978, in wallet; New Zealand, crowns, 1970 (2), 1977; 
USA, Bicentennial, 1976, three coin set. Some cases soiled, 
extremely fine - FDC. (19)

$250

Lot 3198 part

3198*
World coins and tokens, mostly British Commonwealth, 
Barbados halfpenny 1788, British Guiana, half and one stiver 
1813, 1838 (2), four pence 1941, 1943, 1/4 guilder 1833, 
British West Indies, St. Lucia, Coaling tokens (5), Ceylon 
Tea plantations (7); South Africa (7) including Irwin Cape 
Town 1879 (2), St. Helena (2), Ionian Islands (2), Gibraltar 
(5), Canada & Provinces (21), Malaya Penang tin; rev, only 
Madras 1 1/2 pice (1791) (KM.195), in album with summary 
list. Fair - uncirculated. (93)

$350

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

part

3199*
World coins, including Belgium, Leopold II, silver two francs 
1881 (KM.30.2), one franc 1904 (KM.57.1)(uncirculated); 
Egypt, tram token in brass, 1925; France, silver ten francs 
1873A (KM.817.1), 50 centimes 1871A (Km.834.1); 
Norway, 3 shillings 1868 (KM.330.1)(uncirculated); 
Switzerland, one rappen 1876 (KM.3.1); Spain, 40 centimes 
1866 (KM.628.3). Nearly very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$200
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part

3200*
World coins, silver crowns, British Trade Dollar 1899 
B incuse; Mexico, eight reales 1886MH with Chinese 
chopmark; China, Sun Yat Sen dollar Yr.32 (1933); Great 
Britain crown 1935; Peru one sol 1914; Portugal 1000 reis, 
1899, one escudo 1915. Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$300

3201
World proof sets, by Franklin Mint, British Virgin Islands, 
1978; Guyana, 1978; Jamaica, 1977; Malta, 1978, 1979; 
Panama, 1978; Solomon Islands, 1978; Trinidad and Tobago, 
1977, 1978. FDC. (9)

$400

part

3202*
World coins, mostly British and Commonwealth, and a few 
silver, noted Sarawak silver fifty cents 1900H (edge mounting 
traces), Straits Settlements silver dollar 1920, Singapore 
Merchants tokens (25 with attribution), all in one plastic 
album. Fair - uncirculated. (372)

$400

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3203
World coins, Canada, proof silver dollars, 2004, 2005, 
2006, 2008; Japan, mint set, 2007; Great Britain, proof 
silver medallion, 1997, Diana commemorative, by 
International Currency Bureau; Marshall Islands, Elvis 
Presley commemorative, three coin sets, 1996 (2), each 
set contains one ounce silver fifty dollars and two base 
metal coins; Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975, 1978. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$380

3204
World coins, matching Canada and USA silver issues, 
Morgan dollar, 1887 in hard plastic case (Unc), Kennedy 
half dollar, 1964 in hard case (Unc); Canada, five dollars, 
1976; Great Britain, Festival of, presentation crowns 1951 
in red card box of issue (Unc), Elizabeth 1947-1972 crown; 
Guernsey ten shillings, 1066-1966 (card); balance in two 
plastic albums; USA quarter silver (14) nickel (20); Canada 
25 cents silver (89) nickel (110) plus Australia shilling 1952; 
album; USA half dollars silver (14), Canada 50 cents (72), 
silver dollars 1936, 1958 (71), 1959; Australia florin 1913; 
Netherlands, one gulden 1855, groat 1846 (holes). Fair 
- uncirculated. (lot)

$750

3205
World coins, assorted issues including Canada one cents 2010 
(approx 150), a bag of poor Roman AE, a large bronze Dutch 
medal awarded to B. Pilon 2012, many coins in 2x2 holders, 
noted Dutch silver 2 stiver Holland 1712, 1729 (2), 1795, 
1792, Utrecht duit 1788 (2), also banknotes Vietnam 500 
dong (approx 80), Malaysia ringgit (3). Poor - uncirculated. 
(approx 500)

$200



381

3206
World coins, silver crown size, China, Yuan Shih Kai Yr3 
(1914) dollar; Mexico eight reales 1807 chopmarked; Spain, 
five pesetas 1870; USA Morgan dollar 1890s. Fine - very 
fine. (4)

$200

3207
World coins, including China, Republic Fantasy dollars 
(1916) (6); dragon type (3); Germany (3), Ludwig Bavaria 
(2), Frankfurt crown, plain edge!; Brazil, 1886 2000 reis, 
Russia, rouble 1889, all forgeries are modern fakes or 
replicas, ancient in bronze (5), square weights, intaglio red 
stone, also proof fifty cents in silver 1989, UK Hong Kong 
return proof 25 Euro 1999 gold plated (cased), President 
Nixon visit to Peking 21st February 1972. Fair - FDC. 
(28)

$200
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

3208*
World coins, in an album including China cash and minors, 
USA, UK, Hawaii one ounce 999 fine silver 1974, small 
albums (2); bonk copper 2 stiver 1797; Indonesia 'ball 
money' in silver; Sri Lanka copper lakshmi; Straits Settlements 
silver dollar, 1907H; China, silver ingot (rupee's)(31.02g); 
also India, silver hindu medallions (3), other medals. Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 200)

$200
Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

3209
World coins, base metal minors in red plastic album, includes 
Chinese cash and a Yunnan silver half dollar. Very good 
- uncirculated. (205)

$100
3210
World coins, includes Cook Islands, uncirculated fifty cents, 
2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge 75th Anniversary; Kiribati, 
Gallipoli commemorative silver ten dollars, proof-like issue, 
2017 We Will Remember Them, uncirculated issues, 2012 We 
Will Remember Them, 2013 Army Bugler, 2014 Leaving for 
War (3), 2015 Gallipoli Landing Centenary, 2016 Simpson 
& His Donkey; Nauru, Gallipoli commemorative silver 
ten dollars, uncirculated issue, 2011 We Will Remember 
Them, all with Macquarie Mint Certificate of Authenticity. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$200

3211
World coins, mostly Germany, Russia, other Europe, noted 
Nicholas II silver roubles (28), half roubles (29), Poland 
1819 (very worn, all in plastic album with summary listing, 
includes two notes 50 mark 1933, 100 mark 1924, USA 
quarter 1925). Fair - uncirculated. (258)

$1,500

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

3212
World coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria, young head, 
silver groat 1848/6 (S.3913; ESC 1944); bun head bronze 
farthing 1865/2 (S.3958); also Straits Settlements one cent 
1874H and EIC quarter anna 1832. Fine; good fine. (4)

$80

part

3213*
World coins, including Great Britain penny 1806 (carbon 
spot, otherwise nearly uncirculated); Gibraltar R. Keeling 
two quarts 1802; India, British, Queen Victoria, silver half 
rupee 1874 (B/II), silver rupee 1879 (B/I)(KM.492); Straits 
Settlements, Queen Victoria, one cent 1873 (very fine). 
Nearly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$300

3214
World coins, including Great Britain 1826 farthing, 1890 
shilling, pennies (9), Hong Kong one cent 1863, India silver 
half rupee; New Zealand (6); USA, Indian head cent 1881, 
Peace dollar 1922S. Fair - extremely fine. (20)

$60
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part

3215*
World coins, mostly silver including Great Britain, George V 
crowns 1935 (2); Edward I silver penny (ex Downies from 
2014 Berscar hoard, with certificate), Salt Spring Island 
cased proof half ounce silver $50 2007; Netherlands, Utrecht 
Batavia Republic gulden 1795 (KM.8.3); Russia, Alexander 
II, silver rouble 1876 (KM.Y.25). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 
30)

$200
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3216
World coins, including Great Britain, shillings 1824, 1834, 
florins 1885, 1902, Canada, USA, New Zealand mostly 
minors, in two plastic albums. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 
400) 

$150
3217
World coins, an assortment of 18th century to twentieth 
century issues, G.B. tokens 18th century halfpennies, noted 
a William III halfpenny, various South African including 
over 20 ZAR shillings, five shillings 1948 and 1960, French 
silver medal/jeton (octagonal) all housed in old wooden 
cabinet with twenty trays (25 coins in each), plus a hidden 
drawer underneath housing two more trays of larger coins 
including a number of 1797 pennies, cabinet belonged to 
a South African collector over 60 years ago, originally a 
19th century cabinet probably. Coins very dusty and mostly 
worn, generally poor to very good, sold as is, no returns. 
(approx 600)

$350

3218
World Church communion tokens, assorted issues, many 
undated includes Australia, New Zealand, Great Britain 
and Scotland, noted, Ballarat; St James, Hughes-Curtin; St 
Andrews Launceston, together with unused communion 
cards (3); Lauder, Forfar 1855; Ballyroney 1859; Thurso 
1843; Inverness East Church 1835; Orwell 1848; St 
Andrew's Dundee 1843; St Andrew's Lhanbryd; St David's 
Edinburgh 1843; Free Church of Scotland, Greenock 1843; 
Kilmarnock 1826; Cumbernauld 1856; H.P.Church, Spittal 
1850; Peterhead Church 1840; Whitburn Church 1847; 
Kinnoul St Church 1841; South Church Tercentenary 1909; 
Free Church Dudhope, Dundee; Falkirk 1829; New Zealand, 
West Taieri 1864; East Taieri 1864; North Dunedin 1871; 
North Taieri undated. Fair - good very fine. (50)

$120

3219
World coins, New Zealand half crown 1933; USA Mercury 
dime 1923S. Toned extremely fine, edge nicks on the dime, 
otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3220
World coins, in silver including GB, New Zealand and USA 
(17) plus world notes USA one dollar 1999 (6), Australia 
(R.78 (2), 89 (6)). Poor - very fine. (31)

$100

3221
World coins, mostly 19th and 20th Century minors, including 
a few silver noted USA nickels, 1883 with 'cents' and 1914S 
(both very fine); Great Britain farthing 1834, half farthing 
1844, sixpence 1826, EIC 1/2 pice 1853; Spain Charles III, 
4 maravedis 1777 (KM.407.2); China, Hu Peh ten cash 
(KM.Y.122.1); Captain Cook Discovery of Hawaii medal in 
bronze and USA 1776-1976 in bronze, also very incomplete 
in press-in album. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 180)

$200

3222
World coins, mostly base metal, three albums one a Vietnam 
souvenir 1820-1976 period (35); bulk coins in clip-seal bags, 
sold with owner's typed listing, includes Malaysia proof 
ringgit 1982 (KM.32) (cased), USA large cents, 1817 and 
1827, Limerick cent 1911S; Australia, Elizabeth II carded 
one dollars (9). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$200

3223
World coins, base metal minors of various countries including 
New Zealand, in plastic binder album, including Roman 
4th century provincial bronze. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 
550)

$180

3224
World coins, mostly 20th Century base metal minors of 
recent years, noted USA Indian head coin 1896; Ceylon 
George III half stiver 1815; one stiver 1815 (approx 5kg). 
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 700)

$70


